Illinois law.

Section 310.APPENDIX A   Negotiated Rates of Pay

Section 310.TABLE B   VR-706 (Assistant Automotive Shop Supervisors, Automotive Shop Supervisors and Meat and Poultry Inspector Supervisors, Laborers' − ISEA Local #2002) 

	Title
	Title Code
	Bargaining Unit
	Pay Plan Code

	Assistant Automotive Shop Supervisor
	01565
	VR-706
	B

	Automotive Shop Supervisor
	03749
	VR-706
	B

	Meat and Poultry Inspector Supervisor
	26073
	VR-706
	B



NOTES:  Sub-Steps – Step 1a, 1b, and 1c shall be implemented for all employees hired on or after April 1, 2013, with a 3% step differential.  Effective July 1, 2019, Step 1a, 1b, and 1c shall be increased by $25 per month, with subsequent $25 per month increases effective July 1, 2020 and July 1, 2021.

[bookmark: _Hlk20474684]General Increases – The pay rates for all bargaining unit positions shall be increased by the specified percentage amounts effective on the following dates:  January 1, 2020, 1.50%; July 1, 2020, 2.10%; July 1, 2021, 3.95%; and July 1, 2022, 3.95%.  Pay rates for each step and their effective dates are listed in the rate tables in this Section.

[bookmark: _Hlk20476614]Step Increases – Upon satisfactory completion of 12 months creditable service in a step, employees shall receive a step increase to the next higher step.

Longevity Pay – Effective July 1, 2013, an employee on Step 8, having 10 years of continuous service and three years creditable service at Step 8, shall be paid an additional $50 per month.  An employee with 15 years continuous services and three years of creditable service at Step 8 shall receive an additional $75 per month.


Effective July 1, 2022

	
	S T E P S

	Title
	1c
	1b
	1a
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8

	Assistant Automotive Shop Supervisor
	4482
	4628
	4773
	4838
	4981
	5125
	5268
	5410
	5554
	5699
	5843

	Automotive Shop Supervisor
	5501
	5679
	5859
	5955
	6140
	6328
	6515
	6704
	6890
	7079
	7264

	Meat and Poultry Inspector Supervisor
	4734
	4889
	5041
	5114
	5335
	5548
	5758
	5981
	6317
	6445
	6508



(Source:  Amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 11713, effective July 1, 2022)
